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Introduction
The National Association of County & City Health Officials (NACCHO) represents the nation’s 2,800 local public health departments.  We appreciate the opportunity to provide input into the shape of the broadband grant programs under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA).
Access to high-speed internet is crucial for many of the public health activities conducted by local health departments.  NACCHO’s major recommendation is that local health departments be eligible for grants under this expansion of the Broadband Technology Opportunities Program (BTOP).
NACCHO has provided specific comments in the form of answers to the questions posed in the initial call for comments.  Not all questions have been addressed.

1. The Purposes of the Grant Program

b.
Should applicants be encouraged to address more than one purpose?

ANSWER: Whilst NACCHO supports encouraging applicants to address more than one purpose, it is important to recognize that in some circumstances it will not be appropriate to address more than one purpose and such proposals should not be unduly penalized.
c.
How should the BTOP leverage or respond to the other broadband-related portions of the Recovery Act, including the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) grants and loans program as well as the portions of the Recovery Act that address smart grids, health information technology, education, and transportation infrastructure?

ANSWER: Many health information technology initiatives, support for which is contained within the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act, rely on the availability of high-speed internet access.  For example, the transfer of diagnostic images contained in electronic health records requires substantial bandwidth (not sure if this is the best example, is there a better LHD one?).  The HIT portions of the Act do not, however, provide support for areas that are underserved in terms of broadband.

In NACCHO’s 2005 National Profile of Local Health Departments seven percent of all LHDs lacked access to high-speed internet.  That figure increases to over ten percent when looking at small LHDs that serve a population of fewer than 25,000.

It is therefore essential that, if the HIT provisions of the Act are to be successful, the BTOP operates in harmony with the Office of the National Coordinator for HIT’s (ONC) Policy Committee.  That committee is required to “recommend a policy framework for the development and adoption of a nationwide health information technology infrastructure that permits the electronic exchange and use of health information” (Sec. 3002(b)(1)).  The BTOP is an excellent vehicle through which one component of that infrastructure, namely high-speed internet, can be built.
2. The Role of the States

b.
What is the appropriate role for States in selecting projects for funding?

ANSWER: Throughout the public discussions held by NTIA and USDA concern was raised about states acting as both applicants for grants and arbitrators of grants from within that state, thereby creating a conflict of interest.  NACCHO recommends that states be required to partner with local government, including local health departments, when making applications.
c.
How should NTIA resolve differences among groups or constituencies within a State in establishing priorities for funding?

ANSWER: Priority for groups within a state should be prioritized in line with the overall BTOP priorities, such as giving higher regard to those applications that leverage other programs within the ARRA.
4. Establishing Selection Criteria for Grant Awards

a.
What factors should NTIA consider in establishing selection criteria for grant awards? How can NTIA determine that a Federal funding need exists and that private investment is not displaced? How should the long-term feasibility of the investment be judged?
ANSWER: Section 6001(h)(2)(C) describes the need to facilitate healthcare delivery for the greatest population of users in the area.  No entities other than local health departments provide this for every single person in their community, not just with healthcare but also wider public health services.
As mentioned above, a significant proportion of local health departments lack access to the high-speed internet that is critical for engaging in health information exchange.  For local health departments to be truly effective at improving the health of their population they must have the ability to link with healthcare providers and other entities that contain crucial information.

NACCHO strongly urges including a criterion that considers the applicant’s ability to serve these valuable public institutions.
d.
Should priority be given to proposals that leverage other Recovery Act projects?
ANSWER: As stated in comments above, NACCHO strongly recommends using the BTOP to support other projects contained within the Recovery Act, particularly those that relate to health information technology.  Therefore priority should be given to proposals that achieve this goal.
e.
Should priority be given to proposals that address several purposes, serve several of the populations identified in the Recovery Act, or provide service to different types of areas?
ANSWER: It will not always be appropriate for applicants to address several purposes, so priority should not be given to those that do.  The ability to serve multiple populations, however, is important and should be considered an important criterion for awarding grants.

8. Broadband Mapping
a.
What uses should such a map be capable of serving?

ANSWER: Such a map should be capable of serving as a tool to prioritize need for broadband deployment.
b.
What specific information should the broadband map contain, and should the map provide different types of information to different users (e.g., consumers versus governmental entities)?
ANSWER: The map should consider what types of broadband are available in a given area (i.e. fiber, cable, satellite, etc).  It would also be useful to know which government, healthcare and educational entities (in particular local health departments) do not have access to high-speed internet, even if one type is available in that area.  This will assist in differentiating between infrastructure and financial barriers to adoption of broadband.
In order to serve as a prioritization tool (see comments above), population and demographic data should be able to be overlaid on the map.
c.
At what level of geographic or other granularity should the broadband map provide information on broadband service?
ANSWER: The map should provide information down to at least the county or city level.  To gain a better picture of need, data should be able to be categorized by census block or block group.
9. Financial Contributions by Grant Applicants
a.
What factors should an applicant show to establish the “financial need” necessary to receive more than 80 percent of a project's cost in grant funds?
ANSWER: Local and state governments are facing significant budget reductions and may experience difficulty even meeting a 20 percent match.  NACCHO encourages a broad consideration of “financial need” for public entities and also allowing in-kind contributions to make up some or all of the matched funds.
12. Coordination with USDA's Broadband Grant Program
a.
What specific programmatic elements should both agencies adopt to ensure that grant funds are utilized in the most effective and efficient manner?

ANSWER: NACCHO recommends that both programs have application processes with as many common elements as possible to minimize the burden on applicants.  If an application is not deemed suitable for one program, consideration should be given to whether or not it would be appropriate for the other program, and a mechanism put in place to transfer applications.
13. Definitions
a.
For purposes of the BTOP, how should NTIA, in consultation with the FCC, define the terms “unserved area” and “underserved area?”

ANSWER: The terms “unserved area” and “underserved area” appear to have a consumer focus.  When defining the terms the relevant agencies should bear in mind that the terms may not be applicable to public entities such as local health departments, schools and libraries.
d.
Are there other terms in this section of the Recovery Act, such as “community anchor institutions,” that NTIA should define to ensure the success of the grant program? If so, what are those terms and how should those terms be defined, given the stated purposes of the Recovery Act?
ANSWER: Section 6001(b)(3)(A) talks about “healthcare providers” and “community support organizations”.  Whilst most local health departments provide some services that could be considered healthcare, many of the health information technology and broadband requirements of LHDs go beyond this. NACCHO recommends defining community support organizations in such a way that is inclusive of local health departments.
14. Measuring the Success of the BTOP
a.
What measurements can be used to determine whether an individual proposal has successfully complied with the statutory obligations and project timelines?
ANSWER: In the case of local health departments simply having access to high-speed internet where none existed before is sufficient measurement of compliance with the purposes of the Act.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide input into this important aspect of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.

For further information please contact NACCHO using the following details:
Eli Briggs

Senior Government Affairs Specialist

National Association of County & City Health Officials

1100 17th Street NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20036

202-507-4194

ebriggs@naccho.org
